

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Release of an amount of Rs.74,58,750/- towards central assistance for the implementation of projects under AMRUT MITRA, an initiative under AMRUT 2.0 - orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.760/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19-04-2024

- Read 1 Letter No. SMMU/13-2022/UP 1-2 dated 21.02.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT
  - 2 Letter No.F.No.K-16011/1/2024-AMRUT dated 13.03.2024, from the Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, AMRUT-I Division, Government of India.
  - 3 Letter No. SMMU/13/2024-UIWE-3 dated 20.03.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT
  - 4 G.O.(Rt) No.3166/2024/Fin dated 02.04.2024

## **ORDER**

'AMRUT Mitra' is now being taken up by the Government of India under AMRUT 2.0, by engaging SHGs for water quality testing and infrastructure management, with key activities such as water sample collection & testing, water bill collection, Operations & Maintenance (O&M) of water treatment plants, Parks and playgrounds, etc.

2. As per the letter read as 1 <sup>st</sup> paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has reported that based on the directions from MoHUA, a tentative list of 35 projects under AMRUT MITRA selected by the 14 ULBs has been submitted to MoHUA. As per the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Govt of India has conveyed sanction for the release of an amount of Rs.74,58,750/- (Rupees Seventy Four Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Only) to the Govt of Kerala towards the first instalment under AMRUT MITRA, an initiative under AMRUT 2.0 for implementation of the projects as detailed below;

No. of Projects	Total approved cost	Eligible 1st instalment (in
		Lakhs)
31	298.35	74.5875

3. As per the letter read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to take necessary action for additional authorisation for an amount of Rs.74,58,750/- (Rupees Seventy Four Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred

Fifty Only) in the heads of accounts as detailed below, and release the said amount to SNA of AMRUT 2.0 maintained by the Mission Director, AMRUT with account number 7112747558 in Indian Bank, Thycaud Branch (IFS Code IDIB000T021).

Sl No.	Head of	Description	Amount
	Account		
1	2217-05-191-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE	Rs.27,50,000/-
	(34)	and others-	(Rs. Twenty Seven Lakh
		Corporations	Fifty Thousand Only)
		(100 % Central Share)	
2	2217-05-192-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE	Rs.47,08,750/-
	(30)	and others-	(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh)
		Municipalities	Eight Thousand Seven
		(100 % Central Share)	Hundred Fifty Only)
Total		Rs.74,58,750/-	
			(Rupees Seventy Four
			Lakh Fifty Eight
			Thousand Seven Hundred
			Fifty Only)

4. As per GO read as 4 <sup>th</sup> paper above, additional expenditure to the tune of Rs.7259000/- (Rupees Seventy Two Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Only) under the respective heads of account for releasing the Central assistance was sanctioned, as detailed below for the implementation of projects under AMRUT MITRA, an initiative under AMRUT2.0. A token provision of One Lakh rupees is also available under each heads mentioned below.

Sl No.	Head of	Description	Amount
	Account		
1	2217-05-191-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE and	Rs.26,50,000/-
	(34)	others- Corporations	(Rs. Twenty Six Lakh
		(100 % Central Share)	Fifty Thousand Only)
		(Plan -Voted)	
2	2217-05-192-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE and	Rs. 46,09,000/-
	(30)	others- Municipalities	(Rupees Forty Six Lakh
		(100 % Central Share)	Nine Thousand Only)
		(Plan -Voted)	
Total		Rs.72,59,000/-	
			(Rupees Seventy Two
			Lakh Fifty Nine
			Thousand Only)

4. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of Rs.74,58,750/- towards central assistance for the implementation of

projects under AMRUT MITRA an initiative under AMRUT 2.0 as detailed below. Sanction is also accorded to transfer credit the amount to the Single Nodal Account of AMRUT 2.0 maintained by the Mission Director, AMRUT with account number 7112747558 in Indian Bank, Thycaud Branch (IFS Code IDIB000T021).

Sl	Head of	Description	Amount
No.	Account		
1	2217-05-191-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE and	Rs.27,50,000/-
	(34)	others- Corporations	(Rs. Twenty Seven Lakh Fifty
		(100 % Central Share)	Thousand Only)
2	2217-05-192-48	AMRUT 2.0 -A&OE and	Rs.47,08,750/-
	(30)	others-Municipalities	(Rupees Forty Seven Lakh
		(100 % Central Share)	Eight Thousand Seven
			Hundred Fifty Only)
Total		Rs.74,58,750/-	
		(Rupees Seventy Four Lakh	
			Fifty Eight Thousand Seven
			Hundred Fifty Only)

5. The Mission Director, AMRUT shall take timely steps to submit proposal to regularise the above mentioned additional expenditure through Re appropriation of savings only within the Grant before the close of the current financial year.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

Finance (Dev – Wing) Department

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD

PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD